

No. 141, Original
In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS, PLAINTIFF,
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PLAINTIFF-IN-INTERVENTION,

v.
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

AND

STATE OF COLORADO,
DEFENDANTS.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EL PASO COUNTY WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
NO. 1 IN RESPONSE TO TEXAS'S MOTION TO STRIKE OR FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT
REGARDING NEW MEXICO'S COUNTERCLAIMS AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES,
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, RULE 12(C) AND RULE 56

Maria O'Brien*
Sarah M. Stevenson
Modrall, Sperling, Roehl, Harris & Sisk, P.A.
500 Fourth Street N.W., Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
mobrien@modrall.com
**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1

February 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Background..... 1

II. EPCWID supports Texas’s argument that New Mexico’s counterclaims are procedurally defective..... 1

III. EPCWID supports Texas’s argument that New Mexico’s Second, Fifth, and Seventh Counterclaims fail as a matter of law. 3

IV. EPCWID supports Texas’s arguments regarding New Mexico’s affirmative defenses..... 5

V. Conclusion. 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arkansas v. Texas</i> , 346 U.S. 368 (1953), 346 U.S. 368 (1953).....	3
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, Wis.</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	2
<i>Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway</i> , 520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975)	3
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg, PA v. Rite Aid of S.C., Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	3
<i>Shields v. Barrow</i> , 58 U.S. 130 (1854).....	2, 5
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 583 U.S. ____, 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018), 138 S. Ct.....	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Dev. Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 89 (1969).....	1
<u>Statutes</u>	
Act of June 20, 1910, § 1 <i>et seq.</i> , 36 Stat. 557.....	4
Rio Grande Compact, Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785	4
<u>Constitutions</u>	
N.M. Const. art. XXI, § 7	4
